

No. 14-3877

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

OHIO STATE CONFERENCE OF	:	On Appeal from the United States
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	:	District Court for the Southern
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF	:	District of Ohio, Eastern Division
COLORED PEOPLE, et al.,	:	
	:	District Court Case No. 14-cv-404
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL	:	
MICHAEL DEWINE and OHIO	:	
SECRETARY OF STATE JON	:	
HUSTED,	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL MICHAEL
DEWINE AND OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE JON HUSTED**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Ohio Attorney General

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

STEPHEN P. CARNEY
Deputy Solicitor

STEVEN T. VOIGT

KRISTOPHER ARMSTRONG
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax
eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants
Ohio Attorney General Michael DeWine
and Ohio Secretary of State Jon Husted

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Ohio Introduced Early Absentee Voting After The 2004 Election And Has Expanded It Since Then.	2
B. In February 2014, Ohio’s General Assembly Reduced The Early- Voting Period, And Ohio’s Secretary of State Reset The Uniform Hours.	3
C. Ohio Has The Ninth Most Expansive Early-Voting Schedule.	5
D. The Recent Changes To Ohio’s Early-Voting Calendar Have An Uncertain Impact.	6
E. Plaintiffs Sued In May, Waited Two Months To Seek A Preliminary Injunction, And Obtained That Relief In September.	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE DOES NOT REQUIRE OHIO TO SET 35 DAYS OF EARLY VOTING, INCLUDING EARLY VOTING IN THE EVENINGS AND ON THE WEEKENDS, BEFORE ELECTION DAY.	15
A. States Have Broad Discretion To Adopt Neutral Election Laws That Do Not Severely Burden The Right To Vote.	15

1.	A unique voting-rights test gives the States broad authority to set reasonable, non-discriminatory election laws.	16
2.	The traditional equal-protection test separately prohibits neutral laws passed with discriminatory animus.	19
B.	Ohio’s Neutral Early-Voting Schedule Does Not Burden The Right To Vote And Was Not Enacted With Any Animus.	19
1.	Ohio’s early-voting schedule is neutral, so <i>Obama for America</i> confirms its constitutionality.	20
2.	Ohio’s early-voting schedule comports with the right-to-vote test because the schedule promotes the right to vote.	21
a.	Ohio’s early-voting schedule does not burden the right to vote, and so rational-basis review applies.	22
b.	Even under intermediate scrutiny, the changes to Ohio’s early-voting laws further important interests.	23
3.	Since Ohio’s early-voting schedule lacks any discriminatory animus, it survives the traditional equal-protection test.	27
C.	The District Court’s Contrary Analysis Was Mistaken.	27
1.	The district court wrongly applied heightened scrutiny based on cases concerning discriminatory laws.	27
2.	The district court’s analysis of the “burdens” imposed by Ohio law wrongly imported the traditional equal-protection test into the unique voting-rights test.	29
3.	The district court wrongly downplayed Ohio’s important interests in support of its present early-voting laws.	32
II.	PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIM THAT OHIO’S EXPANSIVE EARLY-VOTING CALENDAR VIOLATES SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT.	33
A.	Section 2’s “Results” Test Requires A Plaintiff To Show <i>Both</i> A Racially Disparate Harm <i>And</i> Additional Factors Tying This Harm To The Challenged State Practice.	34

B.	Section 2 Does Not Micromanage The Method By Which Ohio Adjusts Its Generous Early-Voting Schedule.	37
1.	The lack of an objective “benchmark” against which to measure Ohio’s early-voting schedule dooms Plaintiffs’ Section 2 claim.....	38
2.	Section 5 reinforces that no objective benchmark exists under Section 2.....	39
3.	The Congress that passed Section 2’s amendments would not have intended to cover Ohio’s early-voting schedule.	42
4.	Constitutional-avoidance and federalism canons resolve any doubt about Section 2’s scope in Ohio’s favor.....	44
C.	The District Court Incorrectly Interpreted Section 2.	49
1.	The district court undertook a retrogression analysis.	49
2.	The district court erred by substituting the <i>Gingles</i> factors for a finding of a “reasonable alternative” benchmark.....	53
3.	The district court ignored Section 2’s causation element.....	55
III.	COURTS DISFAVOR LAST-MINUTE CHANGES IN ELECTION PROCEDURES, SO THE EQUITIES TIP AGAINST THE INJUNCTION.	56
A.	Courts Disfavor Last-Minute, Election-Law Changes.....	56
B.	The District Court’s Last-Minute Change Is Unfair Because Plaintiffs Delayed For Months And The Change Harms Voters And Election Officials.....	57
C.	The District Court Ignored The Admonition Against Last-Minute Changes And Its Statements About The Equities Were Wrong.	59
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	16
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	47
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	34
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	19, 45
<i>Biener v. Calio</i> , 361 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004)	18, 23
<i>Brown v. Detzner</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (M.D. Fl. 2012)	37, 42, 54
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	16, 29, 32
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	45
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Concerned Citizens for Equality v. McDonald</i> , 63 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 1995)	28, 36
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davet v. City of Cleveland</i> , 456 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006)	44

Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft,
303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002)14

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. and Const. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....44

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....44

Fidell v. Bd. of Elections of N.Y.,
343 F. Supp. 913 (E.D.N.Y. 1972)18, 23

Frank v. Walker,
No. 14-2058 (7th Cir. Sept. 12, 2014)38

Goosby v. Osser,
409 U.S. 512 (1973).....19, 23

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....48

Griffin v. Roupas,
385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)15, 23, 31, 33

Gustafson v. Ill. State Bd. Elections,
2007 WL 2892667 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2007)18

Holder v. Hall,
512 U.S. 874 (1994).....*passim*

Horner v. Ky. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994)19, 27

Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)14, 24

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....46

Irby v. Va. State Bd. of Elections,
889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1990)55

Johnson v. Bredesen,
624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)18

Johnson v. Governor of Fla.,
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)46

Jolivette v. Husted,
694 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2012)14

Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,
528 U.S. 62 (2000).....45

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner,
548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)24

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell,
462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)17

Lyng v. Castillo,
477 U.S. 635 (1986).....18, 32

Marston v. Lewis,
410 U.S. 679 (1973).....16, 33

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago,
394 U.S. 802 (1969).....*passim*

N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory,
2014 WL 3892993 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 8, 2014)*passim*

*N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers
Ins. Co.*,
514 U.S. 645 (1995).....47

Nader v. Blackwell,
230 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2000)57

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Blackwell,
467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)57

Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted,
696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)16, 17, 18, 29

Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003).....45

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009).....44, 47

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)*passim*

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
No. 2:12-cv-636, 2014 WL 2611316 (S.D. Ohio June 11, 2014)4

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970).....45, 46

*Ortiz v. Philadelphia Office of the City Comm’rs Voter Registration
Div.*,
28 F.3d 306 (3rd Cir. 1994)55

Prigmore v. Renfro,
356 F. Supp. 427 (N.D. Ala. 1972).....18

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....26, 56, 58

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.,
520 U.S. 471 (1997).....37, 40, 41, 55

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.,
528 U.S. 320 (2000).....*passim*

Rosario v. Rockefeller,
410 U.S. 752 (1973).....29

Salas v. Sw. Texas Jr. Coll. Dist.,
964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992)55

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 1 v. Husted,
698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)14, 33, 56, 57

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. Husted,
531 F. App’x 755 (6th Cir. 2013)57

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....44

Simmons v. Galvin,
 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....34, 35, 54

Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.,
 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997)37

Song v. City of Elyria,
 985 F.2d 840 (6th Cir. 1993)19

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....40

Stewart v. Blackwell,
 473 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2007)32, 52

Stewart v. Blackwell,
 444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006)32, 51, 52

Stone v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs for Chicago,
 750 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2014)18

Summit Cnty. Democratic Cent. & Exec. Comm. v. Blackwell,
 388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004)15, 57, 58, 60

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....*passim*

United States v. Atl. Research Corp.,
 551 U.S. 128 (2007).....39

United States v. Bass,
 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....47

United States v. Blewett,
 746 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2013)27

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....43

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....19

Weber v. Shelley,
347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)*passim*

Wesley v. Collins,
791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986)36, 37, 50, 51

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....14, 15, 56

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

2 U.S.C. § 148

2 U.S.C. § 748

3 U.S.C. § 148

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. § 198345

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) (renumbered from 42 U.S.C §1973(a))34, 40

52 U.S.C. § 10304(a) (renumbered from 42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a))40

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a) (renumbered from 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-
6(a)(1)(D)).....48

1993 Ohio Laws 1389 (Am. Sub. S.B. 150).....3

Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.32.....6

Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.32(A)23

Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.06(A)3

Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.01(B)(3).....20

Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.02(A)20

Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.02(A)(1)-(8) (2004).....	2
Ohio Rev. Code §§ 3509.03-.05	5
R.C. 3509.01(B)(2)-(3)	4
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2.....	44
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI	45
U.S Const., Art. I, § 4	47

Other Authorities

Burden, Canon, Mayer, and Moynihan, <i>Election Laws, Mobilization, and Turnout: The Unanticipated Consequences of Election Reform</i> , 58 Am. J. of Pol. Sci. 95, 96 (2014)	43
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	41
